BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: W W Arnold Jr
M-0213
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 26, 2009, W W Arnold Jr (M-0213) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $450.00 for employing 3 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 22, 2009 at B J Service. WW
Arnold Jr did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 17,
2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $450.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By ; e CL‘—:%,L_-

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/(8’/0}

TD01222009F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Rick Bowers

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 5, 2009, Rick Bowers was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 7, 2008 at Flash Market.
Rick Bowers did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about 1/15/2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o T

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: / / 5 /O)‘

CC09072008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Melburn W Bradley
M-7667
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 14, 2008, Melburn W Bradley (M-7667) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on September 19, 2008 at 1710 Beauty
Berry. Melburn W Bradley did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@m«t ¢ Bﬁ,\_,

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: .Z/Z /07

CC09192008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Melburn W Bradley
M-7667
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 14, 2008, Melburn W Bradley (M-7667) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 19, 2008 at 1710 Beauty
Berry. Melburn W Bradley did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about February 3, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ;MM 2 &

.Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2/5 /067

CC09192008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jehu Casanas

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 9, 2009, Jehu Casanas was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 29, 2009 at Mountain
Ranch Apartments. Jehu Casanas did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about March 4, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:Qal [ &

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/7 /97

TD10292008F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Casey Lynn Caudle

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On 10/13/2008, Casey Lynn Caudle was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 13, 2008 at 1001 McNutt
Street #247. Casey Lynn Caudle did not contest the penalty and has not paid the
penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ 5&___,

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: / // &/9,9

CC08132008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ted Clements
M-7533

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Ted Clements enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Ted Clements admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on January 22, 2009.

2. The Department of Labor notified Ted Clements of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Ted Clements has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Ted Clements specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Ted Clements and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 12th day of MARCH 2009.

IT IS SO AGREED.

By: ﬁc«.—-ﬁ"l—————’/ By: ,J
Ron Baker Ted Clements
Code Enforcement Administrator 909 N Main
Arkansas Department of Labor Searcy AR 72143

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # TD01222009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
U IN RE: Phillip Cowan
M-3418

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 9, 2009, Phillip Cowan (M-3418) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $1,600.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 and for failure to supervise 4 electrical apprentices
in violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. These violations occurred on October 29, 2008 at Mountain Ranch
Apartments. Phillip Cowan did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or

about March 4, 2009.

‘ - CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,600.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byﬁd £ @V

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date:__3/9 /07

" . TD10292008F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Garland Derden Jr
M-0887
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 12, 2008, Garland Derden Jr (M-0887) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. Garland Derden Jr did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about January 2, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@eul C@L_’

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date:___| / S /03

RB12082008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jacob Elder
EA-6222 (Expired 2/28/2008)

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 5, 2009, Jacob Elder was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $10.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 28, 2008 at Pine Mountain
General Baptist Church. Jacob Elder did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about March 9, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $10.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @w ﬂzg .—/{

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3 / 7 /O)

TD10282008A



b

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Kelly Franklin Folsom

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 5, 2009, Kelly Franklin Folsom was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 16, 2008 at 3024-
3028 Alabama Avenue. Kelly Frankliin Folsom did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about February 9, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQ«-L < &__

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

pate:  2/16 [0

CC12162008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Joe Ford
M-7950
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 20, 2009, Joe Ford (M-7950) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $875.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas and for failure to supervise 5 electrical apprentices in violation of Regulation
7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
occurred on January 16, 2009 at Walrose Apartments. Joe Ford did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 13, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $875.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BYIQML C g,L/

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 32 /16/07

TD01162009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Willie D Godwin
M-2783
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 16, 2009, Willie D Godwin (M-2783) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on December 9, 2008 at Arvest. Willie D
Godwin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about February 9,
20089.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ¢
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2 //L/ﬂi

TD12092008C




C

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Willie D Godwin
M-2783
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 2, 2009, Willie D Godwin (M-2783) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 22, 2009 at River Chase Strip Mall. Willie
D Godwin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about February 12,
2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ek O
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Z/’b/oi

TD01222009E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

‘_ » IN RE: William Goliff

FINDINGS OF FACT:

ORDER

On January 5, 2008, William Goliff was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 9, 2008 at William
Goliff/Rental Property. William Goliff did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about February 9, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
b THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byz/JZM Q,Edl_

Ronaid E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 'Z/lé /oj

THO09092008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Johnny Hogue

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 11, 2008, Johnny Hogue was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $500.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 5, 2008 at 32 Geraldine.
Johnny Hogue did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ?—/ [& /0‘”7

TD09052008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Donald L Horton
M-0271
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 26, 2009, Donald L Horton (M-0271) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise two (2) electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 14, 2009 at Vista Inn. Donald L Horton
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 6, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: w2l
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2/ 7/0,2

TD01142009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Ronnie A Koder Jr

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 20, 2009, Ronnie A Koder Jr was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 16, 2009 at Walrose
Apartments. Ronnie A Koder Jr did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about March 13, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: de C lzjﬂ——f

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3//"/07

TD01162009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Charles D Main
M-4088
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 5, 2009, Charles D Main (M-4088) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $650.00 for employing 4 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on October 29, 2008 at Crescent Lake.
Charles D Main did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March
10, 20089.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $650.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byrﬁd/ 4 @——

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3 / /b /97

TD10292008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Willie E McGlothlin

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 26, 2009, Willie E McGlothlin was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 22, 2009 at 1103 W Race.
Willie E McGlothlin did not contest the penalty, Ted Clements tendered payment on or
about March 12, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By‘:@w& C g‘iﬁ—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3//6 /07

TD01222009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James D MclLeod
M-2402
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 16, 2009, James D McLeod (M-2402) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. James D Mcleod did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about February 24, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@of- 8&~\.

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2./z zf,ﬁ/c&

RB02162009B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Kenneth J O'Neal

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 16, 2009, Kenneth J O'Neal was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. Kenneth J O'Neal did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about February 24, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ edSL

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2/2@ /09

RB02162009B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Benny Heath Powell
M-7707

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Benny Heath Powell
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Benny Heath Powell admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on January 16, 2009.

2. The Department of Labor notified Benny Heath Powell of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $150.00 for these violations.

3. Benny Heath Powell has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4, Benny Heath Powell specifically agrees to future compliance with
Arkansas laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance
of electrical work.

5. Benny Heath Powell and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine
in this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 20th day of JANUARY 2009.

IT IS SO AGREED.

8@854/ .y Yo 27 W

Ron Baker Benny Hedth Powell
Code Enforcement Administrator 1410 Ferrl Creek Drive
Arkansas Department of Labor Benton, AR 72019

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC01162009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Meredith Presley
RJ-0152
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 25, 2009, Meredith Presley (RJ-0152) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $400.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred
on January 15, 2009 at Smith Equipment Rental. Meredith Presley did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 13, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $400.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@.&x ag,é,\_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3//6, /Oﬂ

TD01152009C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael Pruitt

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 18, 2008, Michael Pruitt was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 9, 2008 at Diamond Brite
Auto. Michael Pruitt did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penality.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: el
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date:__2/2 foo

CC12092008D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Michael Pruitt

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 18, 2008, Michael Pruitt was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 9, 2008 at Diamond Brite
Auto. Michael Pruitt did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
March 17, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:QMII < g—g,,L

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3//’7 /0?

CC12092008D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Raul Ramirez
M-8317

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Raul Ramirez enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Raul Ramirez admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on December 11, 2008.

2. The Department of Labor notified Raul Ramirez of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $100.00 for these violations.

3. Raul Ramirez has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Raul Ramirez specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Raul Ramirez and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two

years from entry of this order.
Dated this 26th day of FEBRUARY 2009.

IT IS SO AGREED.

Bs@gjx — By:

Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator 6030 Hwy 319V
Arkansas Department of Labor Austin AR 72007

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # TD09252008B
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Harley Ray

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 20, 2009, Harley Ray was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 16, 2009 at Walrose
Apartments. Harley Ray did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
March 13, 20089.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@icg .

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/l [e9

TD01162009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Aaron Reynolds
Homeowner
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 11, 2008, Aaron Reynolds (Homeowner) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $600.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as
adopted by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These
violations occurred on September 10, 2008 at 3340 Hwy 157, Judsonia, AR. Aaron
Reynolds did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $6(50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ cj__g,l

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Z/IG /o‘i

TD09102008E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Joe Rone

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 2, 2009, Joe Rone was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $500.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 4, 2008 at Rone Valley Park.
Joe Rone did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:QM C RL_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/ ot /09

CC06042008E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Jared Shaw

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 2, 2009, Jared Shaw was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 23,2 008 at 169 Hwy 92
West. Jared Shaw did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penaity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@% e ;BJ._

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3 /1 7 ZOP

TD09232008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Danny Smith

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 14, 2008, Danny Smith was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 19, 2008 at 1710 Beauty
Berry. Danny Smith did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
March 4, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By'@ ngé .

.Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3// 7 A/Q

CC09192008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

b IN RE: James S Squires

M-4133
CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and James S Squires
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. James S Squires admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the

Board, on January 16, 2009.
2. The Department of Labor notified James S Squires of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of $150.00 for these violations.
3. James S Squires has not been previously disciplined or fined by the

: Board.
b 4. James S Squires specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of

electrical work.
5. James S Squires and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in

this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two

years from entry of this order.
Dated this 2nd day of FEBRUARY 2009.

IT IS SO AGREED.

O Toh gy

Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator " PO Box 488
Arkansas Department of Labor Benton AR 72018

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC12092008F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

b IN RE: Eliseo Torres

FINDINGS OF FACT:

ORDER

On January 9, 2009, Eliseo Torres was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 29, 2009 at Mountain
Ranch Apartments. Eliseo Torres did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about March 4, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
b THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy A Bl

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: J/? /9?

TD10292008F §




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Marvin D Tull
M-5625
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 12, 2008, Marvin D Tull (M-5625) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. Marvin D Tull did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about January 2, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L / 5/99

RB12082008A




O

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Tommy A Williams Sr
M-4496
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 9, 2009, Tommy A Williams Sr (M-4496) was assessed a civil money
penality in the amount of $300.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on December 2, 2008 at Cypress Crossing
Development. Tommy A Williams Sr did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about 1/28/2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $300.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o L AL

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ! / 28 /07

TD12022008D

R e TR TR =




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Chris A Barger
RJ-0038

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 12, 2009, Chris A Barger was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $25.00 for not having his license on his person or immediately available in
violation of 010.13-013(B)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules and
Regulations. Thié violation occurred on January 6, 2009 at Marion Junior High & Multi
Purpose Arena. Chris A Barger did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about December 15, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $25.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q.».a. e BL

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (2- / 22(o5

TD01062009D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Justin Braswell

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 28, 2009, Justin Braswell was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 23, 2009 at Double Quick.
Justin Braswell did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October
6, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q-&&&_
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (o7 (o9

RB07282009D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jon D Brownlee
M-8245
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 2, 2009, Jon D Brownlee (M-8245) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $400.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas and failure to supervise 2 electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on October 23, 2009 at L Quinta Inn. Jon
D Brownlee did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December
18, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $400.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@—u&& & B‘_L_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: l2-/22/o.3

RB12022009B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: William Burns

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 19, 2009, William Burns was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 16, 2009 at Exxon. William
Burns did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about Nobember 16,
2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@»d. CBJ———-—

Ronaid E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (e ( (8 109

RB10192009D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Richard B Cantrell
M-3819 (expired 9/30/2004)
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 3, 2008, Richard B Cantrell was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 5, 2008 at 12910B Hwy 73.
Richard B Cantrell did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
November 4, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QJ&@/)‘J\——

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: l /4' /09

TD02052008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jerry Dale Childers

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 3, 2009, Jerry Dale Childers was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
 Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 28, 2009 at Southridge in
Conway. Jerry Dale Childers did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about October 5, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By D D

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: lo {-7 /oq

RB09032009B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: David Conley

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 4, 2009, David Conley was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17—28-304. This violation occurred on August 19, 2009 at Southridge in
Conway. David Conley did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
October 5, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byt/-LZ..c L d EJL—N
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: lo /7/0?

RB09042009B




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: David Cowan
M-4150
CONSENT ORDER

This matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas on
this 17™ day of November, 2009. David Cowan appeals a civil money penalty assessment issued
by the Arkansas Department of Labor.

The Board finds that the parties have reached a satisfactory settlement of the issues herein
and that this matter shall be dismissed with prejudice.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By Raae (\\N\i)

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: | l\‘f"l \‘Oq

Approved as to Form:

Denise P. Oxley, 84117 ; ' l)
Attorney for Arkansas Dep t of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(301) 682-4502



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: David Cowan
M-4150
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This agreement is entered into on the 3rd day of November, 2009 between the Arkansas
Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADL) and David Cowan. Specifically, the parties agree as
follows:

1. The Arkansas Department of Labor has the authority to administer and enforce
the provisions of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the Board of Electrical Examiners
(hereinafter, Board) pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 20-31-104(f).

2. . David Cowan has been licensed by the Board as a Master Electrician, license
number M-4150.

3. Mr. Cowan was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of $1400.00 on
September 11, 2008 for violations of the State Electrical Code.

4. Mr. Cowan made appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners promptly upon
returning to the United States from a trip abroad seeking medical care. The ADL has waived any
issue relating to the timeliness of this appeal to the Board.

S. The ADL agrees to suspend the civil money penalty in this matter for the period
of one (1) year. In the event there are no violations of the State Electrical Code within that year,
the ADL agrees to waive the civil money penalty in its entirety.

6. David Cowan agrees to notify the Chief Electrical Inspector of all jobs or projects

on which he performs electrical work in Arkansas for the period of one (1) vear. Such notice



will be provided at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance of performing the work. Mr. Cowan
will provide such notice by mail, fax, or email to:

Charles Covington

Chief Electrical Inspector

Arkansas Department of Labor

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

Fax: 501-682-1765

Email: charles.covington@arkansas.gov

6. This Agreement shall not be construed as limiting the Department of Labor or the
Board of Electrical Examiners from taking any disciplinary action or imposing any fine for any
matter unrelated to this Agreement.

7. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect
to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes and cancels any and all other agreements

between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof.

IT IS SO AGREED..

e

)

R Daﬁa'com M-4150 S————— _N__,,.,....\)
P. O. Box 10169
Fayetteville, AR 72703

—% CLLW@’\
Denise P. Oxley, 84117 :: 2
Attorney for Arkansas Dep: of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4502

7 -




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Bill Crawford
M-3693
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 8, 2009, Bill Crawford (M-3693) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on July 20, 2009 at Paragould Mini-Rise
Apartments. Bill Crawford did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about October 29, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q Pl 8@—-—
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: /[ /2 /09

RB10072009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LAB%ECE

WED

IN RE: Chester Donly BT Y g A

CONSENT ORDER ELECTE@Q?%XOA?MNERS

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Chester Donly enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the folldwing:

1. Chester Donly admits to one violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on July 15, 2009.

2. The Department of Labor notified Chester Donly of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Chester Donly has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Chester Donly specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Chester Donly and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 23rd day of OCTOBER 2009.

IT IS SO AGREED. M

Ron Baker Chester Donly
Labor Division Manager 555 Flag Road
Arkansas Department of Labor Leslie, AR 72645

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB09152009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ryan Lee Fletcher

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 28, 2009, Ryan Lee Fletcher was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 9, 2009 at 6 Bonnard.
Ryan Lee Fletcher did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not
paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy Feis ok

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: l2/7 /O~9

RB10282009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: -Steve Fondren

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 19, 2009, Steve Fondren was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 16, 2009 at Exxon. Steve

Fondren did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about Nobember 16,

2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penailty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@d < Q//iﬁ—-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 1 ((8 /09

RB10192009C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Matt Hall

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 28, 2009, Matt Hall was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of
$250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 23, 2009 at Double Quick. Matt Hall did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 6, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@a‘ &}(——-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: o (7 /oq

RB07282009C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE: Charles Harris

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 7, 2009, Charles Harris was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 11, 2009 at Delta Pointe.
Charles Harris did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October
21, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q.w < B«L——
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: \( [ 2 /0.9

RB09292009C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Rusty Houck

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 7, 2009, Rusty Houck was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 11, 2009 at Delta Pointe.

Rusty Houck did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 21,

20009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:Qaa E@——
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: U (—z. /09

RB09292009E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LARHE CEIVED

IN RE: James Hufstetter DEC 11 2009

BOARD OF
CONSENT ORDER ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and James Hufstetter
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. James Hufstetter admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on October 8, 2009.

2. The Department of Labor notified James Hufstetter of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $1,450.00 for these violations.

3. James Hufstetter has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. James Hufstetter specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. James Hufstetter and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in
this matter shall be reduced to $250.00 provided there are no further violations of the
state’s licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period
of two years from entry of this agreement. Should any violations occur within this two-
yéar period, the entire fine assessed shall be paid in full.

Dated this 30th day of NOVEMBER 2009.

IT 1S SO AGREED.

By: Q&?vé——’ BY:

-

\ /44,9&44'_//

Ron Baker 7~ James Hufste'tte}-”
Labor Division Manager “ 1091 CR 3544
Arkansas Department of Labor Atlanta, TX 71836

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB11022009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jerry ldrogo

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 9, 2009, Jerry Idrogo was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2009 at 16 Blanchard.
Jerry ldrogo did not contest the penaity in the allotted time period and has not paid the

penality.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQ .,LdPEIL——-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (2/u (o5

RB11092009C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Idrogo Jerry

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 10, 2009, Idrogo Jerry was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2009 at 18 Blanchard.
Idrogo Jerry did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the
penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q.u. e B»L—.
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: W/zfos

RB09102009E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clarence Lewis

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 28, 2009, Clarence Lewis was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 23, 20089 at Double Quick.
Clarence Lewis did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October
6, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BV:Q.LJ&

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: lo /‘7 /o 9

RB07282009B




- BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jimmy L. Mahaney

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 28, 2009, Jimmy L Mahaney was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 9, 2009 at 6 Bonnard.
Jimmy L Mahaney did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not
paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil monéy penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q o o QC/L——

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: { 2"/ 7 / i

RB10282009B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Charles Roger Massey
M-1626

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 19, 2009, Charles Roger Massey (M-1626) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. Charles Roger Massey did not contest the penalty
and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: '7—/‘7/0.9

RB10192009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Charles Roger Massey
M-1626

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 19, 2009, Charles Roger Massey (M-1626) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation bf Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on October 2,
2009 at 105 West Cherry. Charles Roger Massey did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about December 18, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:/—k? el C\mw

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (2 (22 (09

RB10192008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Robert Mercier
M-7543 :
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 20, 2009, Robert Mercier (M-7543) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,500.00 for employing 6 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on November 13, 2009 at
Dollar General Store. Robert Mercier did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about December 14, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,500.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ;_...:.4 Cj ;Q_.._

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: t’&-/ZZ- /09

RB11202009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Joseph Moore

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 10, 2009, Joseph Moore was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work as a contractor without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2009 at
18 Blanchard. Joseph Moore did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and
has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
p}enalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @J < B«—L—g

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: q (Z (09

RB09102009C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Joseph Moore

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 9, 2009, Joseph Moore was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $1,250.00 for performing electrical work as a contractor without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28;304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2009 at
16 Blanchard. Joseph Moore did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and
has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,250.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQ.L A < —

.Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (2 /tl !oq

RB11092009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Justin Morton

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 20, 2009, Justin Morton was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 13, 2009 at Dollar
General Store. Justin Morton did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about December 14, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @J; () &L._

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (Z / < "—'/ oS

RB11202009E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael Scott McKnett
J-8913

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 7, 2009, Michael Scott McKnett (J-8913) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 for employing 4 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 11, 2009 at
Delta Pointe. Michael Scott McKnett did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about October 30, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,000.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q—k 4 C;E"grl’..__

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: U /z /oy

RB09292009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Nguyen

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 2, 2009, James Nguyen was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 18, 2009 at Church of
Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints. James Nguyen did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about December 11, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@.«ud'\l -~

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: l7~/ ( /09

RB12022009E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Eric Nowell

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 20, 2009, Eric Nowell was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 13, 2009 at Dollar
General Store. Eric Nowell did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about December 14, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ANy f.BaL—-—
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (2 /ZZ- /c.v

RB11202009C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Ricardo Padilla

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 10, 2009, Ricardo Padilla was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2009 at 18 Blanchard.
Ricardo Padilla did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid
the penalty. | |
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: |

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@dig‘,&#

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ( /2. /os

RB09102008D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ricardo Padilla

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 9, 2009, Ricardo Padilla was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2009 at 16 Blanchard.
Ricardo Padilla did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid
the penality.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BYZQJ-A FL?J-—-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 1z {u /0‘7

RB110920098




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard B Peoples
RJ-0266 expired 11/30/2008

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 2, 2009, Richard B Peoples was assessed a civil money penalty in |
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 18, 2009 at St. Joe
Addition/Classrooms. Richard B Peoples did not contest the penalty in the allotted time
period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:/? Py CQL)/-?L

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ({ /7— /09

RB100220098




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard B Peoples

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 2, 2009, Richard B Peoples was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 18, 2009 at St. Joe
Addition/Classrooms. Richard B Peoples did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about November 16, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BYQA C/t%l.‘

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

pate: L [16 (0.9

RB10022009B




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: JAMES PRICE
RM-0046
ORDER

This matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas on
this 17" day of November, 2009. James Price appeals a civil money penalty assessment issued
by the Arkansas Department of Labor.

The Board finds that the parties have reached a satisfactory settlement of the issues herein
and that this matter shall be dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o 2l

Gary Ferrell Chairmay

Date: \\"'\\ OO(

Approved as to Form
{ )C f"./l'rJ C"’” %/L \
Denise P. Oxley, 84117
Attorney for Arkansas Depaftment of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4502




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Thomas Ray

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 20, 2009, Thomas Ray was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 13, 2009 at Dollar
General Store. Thomas Ray did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about December 14, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Cad © B-L——
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (2 /22_ (o5

RB112020098B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Charles W Richardson
M-7556
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 7, 2009, ‘Charles W Richardson (M-7556) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $300.00 for failure to supervise four (4) electrical
apprentices in violation of Regulation 010.13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 18, 2009 at
5100 Prestonwood Drive. Charles W Richardson did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about November 20, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $300.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@ﬂ EQL&_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: /1] 23 /09

RB10052009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Larry Robertson

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 19, 2009, Larry Robertson was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 16, 2009 at Exxon. Larry
Robertson did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about Nobember 16,
2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BVQ s & ®;__

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: v lis (oo

RB101920098B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Rose

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 8, 2009, James Rose was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 20, 2009 at Paragould Mini-Rise
Apartments. James Rose did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has
not paid the penaity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQ—uﬂ 2 g—k——-

- Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: g (cllocl

RB10072009B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Julio Sanchez

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 29, 2009, Julio Sanchez was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in Qiolation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 11, 2009 at Delta Pointe.
Julio Sanchez did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the

penaity.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q«Lc& e EL_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: L( (3/09

RB09292009B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Julio Sanchez

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 29, 2009, Julio Sanchez was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 11, 2009 at Delta Pointe.

Julio Sanchez did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November

23, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: % o of ;LgL
Ronald E. Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date: L\ (30 /0.9

RB09292009B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Tim L Singleton
M-2624

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 8, 2009, Tim L Singleton (M-2624) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $350.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
occurred on June 19, 2009 at 14601 Colonel Glenn. Tim L Singleton did not contest the
penalty and has not paid the penality.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount vof $350.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:Qa.d. Cg.é__.

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: i ({09

RB09082009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Tim Singleton
M-2624
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 8, 2009, Tim Singleton (M-2624) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $350.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred
on August 11, 2009 at Bartle Residence. Tim Singleton did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about December 3, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $350.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ny A<Laa b

Ronaid E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (2./ ’7,59

RB09082009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Daniel S Smith
EA-4684

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 18, 2009, Daniel S Smith was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $350.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code and for performing
electrical work beyond the scope of his/her license in violation of Regulation 010.13-
009(A)(1-6) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These
violations occurred on August 25, 2009 at 16 Blanchard. Daniel S Smith did not contest
the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $350.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:/,k) L T BVQ__

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (o[22 [o9

RB111820098B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Bradley Stevenson

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 20, 2009, Bradley Stevenson was assessed a civil money penélty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 13, 2009 at Dollar
General Store. Bradley Stevenson did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about December 14, 20089.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: /Q.Jo( = ,1_7},}(-——-—

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (2 (z2 /o}

RB11202009G




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Marshall Swindle

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 20, 2009, Marshall Swindle was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 13, 2009 at Dollar
General Store. Marshall Swindle did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about December 14, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ‘QJ‘L 5 EL—-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 2. /’7—2— /oﬁ

RB11202009F




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: KATHRYN TOMICH

ORDER

Upon motion of the Arkansas Department of Labor, the civil money penalty in the
amount of $5,750.00 assessed against Kathryn Tomich on April 17, 2009, is hereby dismissed
without prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: 9\\5&*&/\

Gary Ferrell, Chau%xan

Date: Y\ \‘\’“\\‘ O

Approved as to Form:

—.’UC (",U,J@ "’“‘% - NQ/ éﬁiﬁﬁx
Demse P. Oxley, 84117

Attorney for Arkansas Departmient of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 682-4502




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Terry Watson

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 29, 2009, Terry Watson was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 11, 2009 at Delta Pbinte.
Terry Watson did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the
penalty. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b). |
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q«u& ) &L——-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ! / 3 /¢>9

RB09292009D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Terry Watson

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 29, 2009, Terry Watson was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 11, 2009 at Delta Pointe.
Terry Watson did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November
23, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@ ol Sgué_\

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: L ( 30 /&ﬁ

RB09292009D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James T Wolf
EA-5082 expired 10/31/2008

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 2, 2009, James T Wolf was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 18, 2009 at St. Joe
Addition/Classrooms. James T Wolf did not contest the penalty in the allotted time
period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By‘@ et § 5.1—-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: {/ /2,/0,9

RB10022009C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Steven Ziegelmann

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 20, 2009, Steven Ziegelmann was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 13, 2009 at Dollar
General Store. Steven Ziegelmann did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about December 14, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q.J-A e 1Rh
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 12 (22000

RB11202009D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gary Zolliecoffer
M-2031

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 3, 2009, Gary Zolliecoffer (M-2031) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,050.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas and failure to supervise 2 electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on July 28, 2009 at Southridge in
Canay. Gary Zolliecoffer did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about October 8, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,050.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o L1 Sk

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 10/1‘1/09

RB09032009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gary Zolliecoffer
M-2031

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 11, 2009, Gary Zolliecoffer (M-2031) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $450.00 for failure to supervise 3 electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010.13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on August 19, 2009 at Magnolia Green
House. Gary Zolliecoffer did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
October 8, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $450.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@.:. L &

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: lo/lq (o5

RB09112009A
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